



\$~165

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ RFA 451/2025 & CM APPL. 30589/2025

MANOJ GUPTA

.....Appellant

Through: Counsel (Appearance not given).

versus

M M T C LIMITED

.....Respondent

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI

ORDER

01.07.2025

%

The matter has been listed pursuant to office note dated 30.06.2025 which brings to the notice of this court that the appellant has failed to comply with the order dated 19.05.2025.

2. *Vide* order dated 19.05.2025, notice was issued on the present appeal and it was directed that subject to the appellant depositing the balance decretal amount with the Registrar General of this court within 06 weeks of the order, the effect and operation of the impugned judgment and decree dated 02.12.2024 shall remain *stayed* till the next date of hearing before this court. The period of 06 weeks period expired yesterday *i.e.*, 30.06.2025.
3. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the appellant submits that the amount is ready and can be deposited within a period of 05 days.
4. In view of the above, it is directed that subject to the appellant depositing the balance decretal amount with the Registrar General of



this court within 05 days from today, the effect and operation of the impugned judgment and decree dated 02.12.2024 shall remain *stayed* till the next date of hearing before this court.

5. The office note stands disposed-of in the above terms.

RFA 451/2025 & CM APPL. 30589/2025 (stay)

6. Re-notify before the learned Joint Registrar on 01st September 2025, the date already fixed.

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J.

JULY 1, 2025

SS